of deferred income taxes by eliminating the need for entities to separate deferred income tax liabilities and assets into current and noncurrent amounts in a
classified statement of financial position. The guidance is effective for financial statements issued for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2016, and
interim periods within those annual periods. Earlier application is permitted for all entities as of the beginning of an interim or annual reporting period. The
amendments in this ASU may be applied either prospectively to all deferred tax liabilities and assets or retrospectively to all periods presented.  We currently
do not expect a significant impact from adopting this ASU.

Correction of Immaterial Error and Reclassifications – Certain corrections and reclassifications made to our consolidated balance sheet at December 31,
2014 and consolidated statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 are as follows:

The impact of this balance sheet reclassification is summarized in the table below.

As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments /
Reclassifications

(1)

Adjustments /
Reclassifications

(2)   As Adjusted
  (In Thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2014

Total other assets  $ 98,918  $ (6,433)  $ (1,445)  $ 91,040
Total assets  $ 1,137,005  $ (6,433)  $ —  $ 1,130,572
Long term debt  $ 457,318  $ (6,433)  $ —  $ 450,885
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 1,137,005  $ (6,433)  $ —  $ 1,130,572

Consolidated Statement of Operations - For the year ended December 31, 2014

Net sales  $ 732,510  $ 28,736  $ (265,358)  $ 495,888
Cost of sales  $ 579,155  $ 34,217  $ (182,949)  $ 430,423
Gross profit  $ 153,355  $ (5,481)  $ (82,409)  $ 65,465
Selling, general, and administrative expense  $ 103,886  $ (5,481)  $ (59,565)  $ 38,840

Consolidated Statement of Operations - For the year ended December 31, 2013

Net sales  $ 679,287  $ 21,954  $ (285,018)  $ 416,223
Cost of sales  $ 535,731  $ 27,391  $ (193,735)  $ 369,387
Gross profit  $ 143,556  $ (5,437)  $ (91,283)  $ 46,836
Selling, general, and administrative expense  $ 100,674  $ (5,437)  $ (59,370)  $ 35,867

F-14

LSB Industries, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

 1. Correction of Immaterial Error and Reclassification – Based on a recent internal review of the classification of our costs and expenses in the
fourth quarter of 2015, we concluded that certain shipping and handling costs associated were incorrectly classified in our consolidated statement
of operations, with a portion of these costs classified as net sales and a portion of these costs classified as SG&A.  As a result, we have
retrospectively adjusted the amounts to reflect these costs within cost of sales, where a portion of shipping and handling costs historically had been

[…]

transaction. This conclusion impacts whether an entity reports revenue on a gross or net basis. This ASU has the same effective date and transition
requirements as ASU 2014-09.

The FASB issued ASU No. 2016-09, Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Improvements to Employee Share Based Payment Accounting. This
ASU includes multiple provisions intended to simplify various aspects of the accounting for share based payments.  This ASU is effective for us on January 1,
2017 but early adoption will be permitted in any interim or annual period, with any adjustments reflected as of the beginning of the fiscal year of
adoption.  We are currently evaluating the impact of this guidance, if any, on our consolidated financial statements and related disclosures.

Correction and Reclassifications

A previously reported correction and certain reclassifications made to our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March
31, 2015 are as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported

Adjustments /
Reclassifications

(1)

Adjustments /
Reclassifications

(2)   As Adjusted
  (In Thousands)
Net sales  $ 193,858  $ 4,940  $ (65,198)  $ 133,600
Cost of sales  $ 151,499  $ 6,538  $ (45,236)  $ 112,801
Gross profit  $ 42,359  $ (1,598)  $ (19,962)  $ 20,799
Selling, general and administrative expense  $ 28,191  $ (1,576)  $ (15,415)  $ 11,200
Provision for losses on accounts receivable  $ 22  $ (22)  $ —  $ —

 (1) Previously Reported Correction and Reclassification – As discussed in our significant accounting policies note to our audited consolidated

financial statements included in Exhibit 99.3 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, in the fourth quarter of 2015, we corrected and reclassified
certain shipping and handling costs.  In addition, we reclassified the provision for losses on accounts receivable to selling, general and
administrative expenses (“SG&A”).  We revised our condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31,